Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables
and payables. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to the risk of foreign exchange receiv-
ables.

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk arise in USD and other foreign currency denominated transactions mainly from monetary
receivables gives rise to exchange rate fluctuation risk.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts)
as reported to the management is as follows.

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

USD USD

Trade receivables  506.14  314.02

Trade payables  (0.50)  (1.89)

Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  505.64  312.13

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against USD as at 31 March 2021 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Profit) or Loss

Effects in INR Strengthening Weakening

As at 31 March 2021

USD (1% movement)  369.82  (369.82)

As at 31 March 2020

USD (1% movement)  235.30  (235.30)

33 Contingent liabilities

(to the extent not provided for)

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Contingent liabilities

(a)	 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt

Income tax matters  1,821.33  1,821.33

Service tax matters  6,760.13  6.76

PANASONIC CARBON INDIA CO. LIMITED

91

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in thousands of INR except share data, unless otherwise stated)

(b) 	 Supreme Court vide their judgement dated February 28, 2019 clarified that Provident fund deduction is to be
made on basic salary and on other salary components which are universally made available to all employees.
The Company based on legal opinion believes that there are interpretative challenges and significant
uncertainities surrounding the determination of liability including the period of assessment, application for